


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Contractor Agreement for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works
for Design Services on behalf of the District at Roosevelt Middle School
Modernization, in an amount not-to exceed $8,450.00 increasing previous
contract amount from $19,450.00 to a not to exceed amount of $27,900.00and
revising the end date from August 12, 2012 through May 13, 2013 to November
1, 2013. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and

effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work






















COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional
insured which covers such additional insured
as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The “bodily injury” or “property damage”
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The “personal injury” for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed;

after you have entered into that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is
excess over valid and collectible other
insurance,  whether  primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the
additional insured is also an additional
insured under any other insurance.

The following is added to Paragraph 8.
Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS  (Section IV):

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for “bodily injury®, “property
damage” or “personal

CG D3 8209 07

injury™ arising out of “your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behaif, under a “contract or agreement
requiring insurance” with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
“contract or agreement requiring insurance”
with that additional insured entered into by
you before, and in effect when, the “bodily
injury” or "property damage” occurs, or the
“personal injury” offense is committed.

The following definition is added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):

“Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, provided that the “bodily
injury” and “property damage” occurs, and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b.  While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

¢. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission




To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Brard Office Use: Legislative File Info.
| Fite 1D Number 1 - FH] o
Committee Facilities T s

Intraduction vate 9-12-2012
| Euactment Nomber | f5 —2 4 3]
Enactment vawe gl 2] e
v L A ——

Board of Education %(:/

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

September 12, 2012

Small Architectural Design Contract -Byrens Kim Design Works - Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alighment

Approval by the Board of Education of an Small Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the District at Roosevelt
Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no later than May 1, 2013.

Roosevelt Middle School needs an additional restroom portable for the site.

50.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

»

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



















15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

14.2.1, A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liabifity or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction., Date of cancellation or
reduction shall not be less than thirty (30) days after date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particuiar those insursd, extent of insurarce, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom cancellation
and reduction notice will be sent, and length of notice period.

14.2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and volunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professional Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’s insurance policies shall be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4, All policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form,

14.3. Acceptability of Insui 's. Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptahle to the District.

Assignment. The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreemernt shall not be
assigned by the Consultant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and comply with all rules and regulations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
reguiations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or reguiations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and, at the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes to the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract shall be terminated effective upon
Consultant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. If Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any laws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear all costs arising therefrom.

Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shali
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law in
connection with the furnishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.

Employment with Public Agency. Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consultant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti-Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any empioyee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the
Consultant agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not
limited to the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code
Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and District policy. In addition, the Consultant
agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s).

Small Design Contract

Byrens Kim Design Works

Rooseveit Middle School Modernization
Project No.: 07135










35.Calculation of Time. For the purposes of this Agreement, "days” refers to calendar days
unless otherwise specified.

36.Signature Authority. Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform
this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been
properly authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.

37.Counterparts. This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed
in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

38.Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are

hereby incorporated herein by reference.

Oakland Unified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not
appear on the Excluded Parties List at www. ~'3.q- ~pls/search.do

Losii bt Lol ly, G87212_

Susie Butler-Berkley
Contract Analyst

small Design Contract

Byrens Kim Design Works

Rooseveit Middle School Modernization
Project No.: 07135










Proposal for Roosevelt MS Restroom Portable Page 2 of 2
5/15/12

We understand that the portable building to be placed on the site have proper DSA documentation and
closeout status to be utilized in this project.
We are ready to initiate the contract upon your review and approval. Thank you once again for your

consideration.

Cordially,

" L o
Dong E Kim, AIA, LEED AP
Vice President
















EXHIBIT “A”
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultant’s entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement. [IF A CONSULTANT
PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES CAN BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS,
LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

Small Design Contract

Byrens Kim Design Works

Roosevelt Middle Schoo! Modernization
Project No.: 07135







DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

Insurance is Primary and Non-Contributory.

AMS 25.3 (07/97} 2 of2 £8348021/M314798







COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

injury” or "property damage” occurs, or the "per-
sonal injury” offense is committed.

D. The following definition is added to DEFINITIONS
{Section V).

"Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contiact or agreement un-
der which you are required to include a person or
organization as an additional insured on this Cov-

erage Part, provided that the "bodily injury” and
"property damage” occurs, and the "personal in-
jury" is caused by an offense commitled:

a. After you have entered into that contract or
agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or agreement is
in effect; and

c. Before the end of he policy period.

Page 2 of 2 © 2007 The Travelcrs Companies, Inc. CGD3810907
includes the copvriohled material of Insurance Services Office. Inc.. with its cermission







SMALL ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN ~ DNTRACT
ROUTING FORM

S Project information
Rosevelt Middle Schl odernization

Roosevelt Middle School ’
Basic Directions

es cannot be provide until the contract is fully aproved and a Purchase Order has been issued.

Project Name

Servic
Attachment | [_IProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
Checklist [Oworkers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor information

Contractor Name Byrens Kim Den Works Agency's Contact | Dong Kim

QUSD Vendor ID# | 1009281 Title Architect of Record

Street Address 361-17" Street City | Oakland | state [CA [Zip | 94612
Telephone 510-452-3224 Policy Expires 9-1-2012

Caontractor History Previously been an QUSD contractor? x Yes [ ] No I Worked as an OUSD empioyee? [1Ye No
QUSD Project # 07135

Date Work Will End By g
| {not more than 5 years from start date) i 5-1-2013

Date Work Will Begin 0-12-2012

Compensation

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed ] $19,450.00
Pay Rate Per Hour grHouwty) | $ if Amendment, Changed Amount $
Other Expenses . Reaquisition Number

gmpleting requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object voae Amount
9299, 9399, 9499, Measure B 2129901810 6215 $19,450.00 ~
5593, 9599

qu;bva!"and Routinglig rdérrérf—a_pprova! steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a +urchase Order is issued. Signing this document affinns that to your
knowiedge services were not provided before a PO was isstied

Division Head Chanes Love Phone 510-535-7081 | Fax |  510-535-7082
Capital Program Lonmact & Accounting
1 Manager
Dat A o ed 3 . e
Signature 2 € Approv: ‘:gg }y 4
General Coun';e!, Department of Facilities Planning and Management
2 . - el 2
. g e w7 A
B ST - T Date Approved :}/ : é / fou”
Signature /%/// T v ’
Associate Superintendenif Facilities Planoi Management
. / O A ed |
3 Signature [ %‘ 3o Apprey |
President, Board of Education
4. Signature Date Approved

A999064 POG1 Rev. 8/9/2012 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT







